BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED
License Number 604423 §
issued to C. JEANETTE WRIGHT § ORDER
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An investigation by the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the B
produced evidence indicating that C. JEANETTE WRIGHT, Registered Nurse License Number
604423, hereinafter referred to as Respondent, may have violated Section 301.452 (b)(10)&(13),
Texas Occupations Code.

An informal conference was held on February 24, 2009, at the office of the Texas
Board of Nursing, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was notified of her right to be
represented by legal counsel. Respondent was represented by Taralynn R. Mackay, Attorney at Law.
Dr. James Robert Wright, MD, appeared for the Respondent. In attendance were Mary Beth
Thomas, PhD, RN, Executiye Director's Designee; Jena Abel, Assistant General Counsel; Anthony
L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; and Jolene Zych, MS, RNC, Advanced Practice;

Cindy Smith, Supervisor, Investigator, Nancy Krause, RN, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived notice and hearing, and consented to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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4. Respondent received a Baccalaureate Degree in Nursing from Texas Women's University,
Houston, Texas, on May 1, 1994, Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing
in the State of Texas on June 15, 1994, Respondent received approval to practice as an
Emergency Nurse Practitioner on June 2, 2000, and Prescription authorization on April 19,

2002. ’
5. Respondent's nursing employment history includes:
1994-1999 Staff Nurse Ben Taub General Hospital
Houston, Texas
1998-2006 Staff Nurse Team Staff Rx.
Houston, Texas
1999-2006 Staff Nurse Staff Relief Incorporated

Houston, Texas

11/2000-10/2006 Emergency Nurse  Greater Houston Emergency Physicians
Practitioner (ENP)  Houston, Texas

4/2001-10/2006 ENP Emergency Consultants Incorporated
Traverse City, Michigan
11/2006-Present ENP James Robert Wright, 111, MD, PA
Houston, Texas
6. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as an Emergency Nurse Practitioner

in the psychiatric practice of James Robert Wright, III, MD, PA, Houston, Texas, and had
been in this position for six (6) months.

7. On or about May 2007 through August 2007, while employed as an Emergency Nurse
Practitioner in the psychiatric practice of James Robert Wright, 111, MD, PA, Houston,
Texas, Respondent exceeded her authorized scope of advanced practice regarding Patient
SK by managing the patient's psychiatric medical care without the required educational
preparation and authorizations. Respondentcompleted the patient's psychiatric evaluation,
then presented the documentation to the physician who completed the patient's psychiatric
medical plan of care, and ordered the dispensing of medication samples. Although the
psychiatrist signed Respondent’s documentation, his signature indicated that he agreed
with the content and treatment plan formulated by Respondent and Respondent
documented no collaboration with the psychiatrist as part of the process. Respondent’s
conduct may have contributed to the improper recording of the patient's medical
information.

8. In response to the incident in Finding of Fact Number Seven (7), Respondent states that
after contacting the Medical Board and the Board of Nursing, she and Dr. Wright believed
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that a physician could provide additional training that would satisfy the requirement for
Psychiatric Advanced Nurse Practice. Respondent also states that during the initial
evaluation of Patient SK, Respondent took the history and presented it to Dr. Wright in the
presence of Patient SK. In regard to subsequent appointments, Respondent states she
relayed Patient SK's follow up visit information to the physician who then determined the
medical plan of care, and that medication samples were dispensed under the direction of
Dr. Wright. The spouse of Patient SK stated to Respondent and Dr. Wright in a
subsequent office visit that he believed Patient SK had taken more than the prescribed
amount of medication.

9. On December 13, 2008, Respondent successfully completed the Nursing Jurisprudence and
Ethics Course and submitted the certificate to the Texas Board of Nursing.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10), Texas
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§217.11(1)(A),(1)(B),(1)(D)&(4)(A),
221.12(1), 221.13(b).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 604423, heretofore issued to
C.JEANETTE WRIGHT, including revocation of Respondent's license to practice nursing
in the State of Texas.

ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a Fine with Remedial

Education, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,

Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules

and Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE

§211.1 et seq. and this Order.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice nursing in compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to C. JEANETTE
WRIGHT to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of ratification
of this Order.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the course to be approved, the térget audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards related to
accurate and complete documentation; legal guidelines for recording; methods and processes of
recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.
RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the
course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Ordér, ifany, and

inaddition'to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
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courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http://'www. bon.state. tx. us/disciplinaryaction/stipscourses. html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of five-hundred
($500.00) dollar amount. RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry
of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's
check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT's license and RESPONDENT
shall be eligible for multistate licensure privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of
Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

T'understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
[ have rev’iewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the violations alleged herein. By my signature
on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said
Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. [ waive judic\ial review of this Order. 1
understand that when this Order becomes final and the terms of this Order become effective, a copy
will be mailed to me. Tunderstand that ifI fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order,
I'will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to

practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this l day of AOH L ,2001.
C OUWZZ a4l

NETTE WR){GHT RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this __|__ day of /DV_QV“ d ,20.09

AdoN GLAESMANN 7A/QA 9\/6&/\*/—

Notary Public, State of Texas
Notary Public in and for the State of \ﬁ )_\éﬁd a)

My Commission Expires
Aprll 30, 2010

.
I

Approved as to form and substance.

W!}/\ 7(

Taralynn R/ Mackay, Attorney for Resp{)ndent

Signed this /7™ day of []loreh 2009
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

st day of April, 2009, by C. JEANETTE WRIGHT, Registered Nurse License Number 604423,

and said Order is final.

Effective this 13th day of April, 2009.

M%w

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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